
MH/vv 
06119114 
Item #27 

AN ORDINANCE 20 14 - 0 6 - 1 9 - 0 4 6 2 
AUTHORIZING AN AMENDMENT TO AN AGREEMENT 
WITH PURDUE UNIVERSITY TO PROVIDE THE SAN 
ANTONIO METROPOLITAN HEALTH DISTRICT WITH 
ADDITIONAL LEAN HEALTHCARE FOR PUBLIC HEALTH 
YELLOW BELT TRAINING AND CERTIFICATION 
COACHING IN A CUMULATIVE AMOUNT UP TO $56,000.00 
FOR A TERM BEGINNING AUGUST 1, 2013 AND ENDING 
ON JULY 31, 2015. 

* * * * * 

WHEREAS, the San Antonio Metropolitan Health District (Metro Health) is an organization 
dedicated to providing leadership and services for San Antonio and Bexar County to prevent 
illness and injury, promote healthy behaviors, and protect against health hazards; and 

WHEREAS, Metro Health is accomplishing its bold vision by moving toward a high-performance 
health department through innovative approaches to preventive care and population-based 
services; and 

WHEREAS, in August 2013, Metro Health contracted with Purdue University to provide training 
to Metro Health Program Managers and Supervisors ("Program Managers") in the performance 
management system Lean Six Sigma for Public Health using the Purdue Healthcare Advisors Lean 
Healthcare for Public Health Yellow Belt curriculum; and 

WHEREAS, through this training, Program Managers become eligible for Lean Six Sigma yellow 
belt certification after passing an exam and completing a project; and 

WHEREAS, Purdue University is also providing remote coaching to project teams to facilitate the 
project work required for certification and to assess progress in implementing solutions, retention 
of key concepts and sustainability of strategies implemented; and 

WHEREAS, this contract amendment will allow Metro Health to expand the training and 
certification coaching to 15 additional Program Managers; NOW THEREFORE: 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO: 

SECTION 1. The City Manager or her designee or the Director of the San Antonio Metropolitan 
Health District (Metro Health) or his designee is authorized to execute an amendment to a 
Professional Services Agreement with Purdue University to provide Metro Health with additional 
Lean Healthcare for Public Health yellow belt training and certification coaching in a cumulative 
amount up to $56,000.00 for a term beginning August 1, 2013 and ending on July 31, 2015. A 
copy of said amendment in substantially final form is attached hereto and incorporated herein for 
all purposes as Attachment I. 



MH/vv 
06/19114 
Item #27 

SECTION 2. Fund 2602236044 entitled "Strengthening Public Health Infrastructure" and 
Internal Order 136000000612 are hereby designated for use in the accounting for the fiscal 
transaction in authorization of this agreement. 

SECTION 3. The sum of $21,000.00 is hereby appropriated in the above designated fund and 
internal order. Payment is authorized to Purdue University in an amount up to $56,000.00 upon 
issuance of a Purchase Order. 

SECTION 4. The financial allocations in this Ordinance are subject to approval by the Director of 
Finance, City of San Antonio. The Director of Finance may, subject to concurrence by the City 
Manager or the City Manager's designee, correct allocations to specific SAP Fund Numbers, SAP 
Project Definitions, SAP WBS Elements, SAP Internal Orders, SAP Fund Centers, SAP Cost 
Centers, SAP Functional Areas, SAP Funds Reservation Document Numbers, and SAP GL 
Accounts as necessary to carry out the purpose of this Ordinance. 

SECTION 5. This ordinance is effective immediately upon the receipt of eight affirmative votes; 
otherwise, it is effective ten days after passage. 

PASSED AND APPROVED this 19th day of June, 2014. 

R 
Julian Castro 

ATTEST: APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

.~obert F. Greenbl •. 

2 



Voting Results Interface Page 19 of75 

Agenda Item: 27 (in consent vote: 6,7,8,9,10,11,12,13,14,16,18,19,20,21,24,27,28,29, 30, 31, 32, 35, 
36,37, 38A, 38B, 39A, 39B, 40A, 40B, 40C) 

Date: 06119/2014 

Time: 10:29:56 AM 

Vote Type: Motion to Approve 

Description: An Ordinance authorizing an amendment to an agreement with Purdue University to provide the San 
Antonio Metropolitan Health District with additional Lean Healthcare for Public Health yellow belt 
training and certification coaching in a cumulative amount up to $56,000.00 for a term beginning 
August 1, 2013 and ending on July 31, 2015. [Gloria Hurtado, Assistant City Manager; Dr. Thomas L. 
Schlenker, Public Health Director] 

Result: Passed 

Voter Group 
Not Yea Nay Abstain Motion Second 

Present 

Julian Castro Mayor x 

Diego Bernal District 1 x 

Ivy R. Taylor District 2 x 

Rebecca Viagran District 3 x 

Rey Saldana District 4 x 

Shirley Gonzales District 5 x 

Ray Lopez District 6 x x 

Cris Medina District 7 x 

Ron Nirenberg District 8 x x 

Joe Krier District 9 x 

Michael Gallagher District 10 x 

http:// cosawebN oteInterfacelDefault.aspx 611912014 



AMENDMENT TO 
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT 

FOR 
OPERATIONSIPERFORMANCE IMPROVEMENT SERVICES 

Attachment I 

This Amendment is entered into by and between the City of San Antonio, a Texas 
Municipal Corporation, (hereinafter referred to as "City") acting by and through the San Antonio 
Metropolitan Health District, and Purdue University, by and through Sheila Kelty, its Director of 
Strategy and Development (hereinafter referred to as Consultant), both of which may be referred 
to herein collectively as the "Parties". 

The Parties hereto severally and collectively agree, and by the execution hereof are bound, to the 
mutual obligations herein contained and to the performance and accomplishment of the tasks 
hereinafter described. 

WHEREAS, the City entered into a contract with Consultant for Professional Services pursuant to 
an Agreement (hereinafter referred to as "the Agreement") that commenced on August 1, 2013 and 
terminates on July 31, 2014; and 

WHEREAS, the Parties agree that the term of the Agreement should be extended, the total value 
of the Agreement should be revised from its current maximum amount of $35,000.00, to an 
amount not to exceed $56,000.00 and that the Scope of Services should be modified to include 
additional services to be provided by Consultant; and 

WHEREAS, it is in the best interest of the City that an amendment of the Agreement now be 
executed; NOW THEREFORE: 

City and the Consultant agree to amend the Agreement as follows: 

ARTICLE I 
PURPOSE AND EFFECTIVE DATE 

1.01 The purpose of this Amendment is to amend the said Professional Services 
Agreement to extend the term, incorporate the agreed specific terms regarding services to be 
provided by Consultant and amend the amount of compensation to be paid by City for said 
services. This Amendment shall be effective upon execution of the parties. 

ARTICLE II 
AMENDMENTS 

2.01 Article II, "Term," is hereby amended to reflect the deletion of Section 2.1 and 
its replacement with the revised Section 2.1 below, related to the term ofthe Agreement: 

2.1 Unless sooner terminated in accordance with the provisions of this Agreement, 
the term of this Agreement shall commence on August 1, 2013 and terminate upon 
acceptable completion of all tasks as described below, and in no event, any later than 
July 31,2015. 

2.02 Article Ill, "Scope of Service," is hereby amended to reflect the deletion of 
Section 3.1 and its replacement with the revised Section 3.1 below, related to additional services 
to be provided by Consultant: 



3.1 Consultant agrees to provide services related to the training of Metro Health 
Program Managers and Supervisors based on the principles of Perfonnance Management 
System Lean Six Sigma for Public Health in order for Program Managers and 
Supervisors to be eligible for Lean Six Sigma yellow belt certification upon completion 
as described in this Article III entitled Scope of Services in exchange for the 
compensation described in Article IV. Compensation. 

2.03 Article III, "Scope of Service," is hereby amended to reflect the deletion of 
Section 3.2 and its replacement with the revised Section 3.2 below, related to additional services 
to be provided by Consultant: 

3.2 Consultant shall provide the following services to include: 

3.2.1 Using the Purdue Healthcare Advisors Lean Healthcare for Public 
Health Yellow Belt (YB) curriculum, Consultant will deliver training 
curriculum to up to 40 Metro Health Program Managers and 
Supervisors. The training will be delivered in 2 successive days per 
week for a total of 8 training days. The specific schedule and dates will 
be detennined based on Metro Health's preference. 

3.2.2 Program Managers and Supervisors who successfully pass the 
certification elements (written examination and completion of a LEAN 
project described in 3.2.4) will receive a Lean Healthcare for Public 
Health YeHow Belt Certification from Consultant. 

3.2.3 Following the training sessions described in 3.2.2, Consultant will 
provide remote coaching to Program Manager and Supervisor LEAN 
project teams to facilitate the project work required for certification and 
to assess progress in implementing solutions, retention of key concepts 
and sustainability of strategies implemented. This coaching will be 
delivered in Yz hour coaching calls per project team at intervals of 
approximately 45 days and 90 days post-training. The number of 
coaching calls will be determined by each Program Manager and 
Supervisor project team. It is anticipated that project teams will be 
comprised of 5 Program Managers and Supervisors each, resulting in the 
potential completion of 8 projects under this Statement of Work. 

3.2.4 Following the training sessions, Program Managers and Supervisors will 
have up to one (1) year to achieve certification. Consultant shall provide 
coordination of post-training required certification elements which 
include a written examination and completion of the LEAN project 
described in 3.2.4. 

3.2.5 Consultant shall provide, oversee, administer, and carry out all activities 
and services in a manner satisfactory to the City at all times and in 
accordance with the requirements of Metro Health. 

3.2.6 Consultant shall perform other related duties and fulfill responsibilities 
as required. 



2.04 Article IV, "Compensation," is hereby amended to reflect the deletion of Section 
4.1 and its replacement with the revised Section 4.1 below, related to compensation to be paid to 
Consultant by City: 

4.1 In consideration of Consultant's performance in a satisfactory and efficient 
manner, as determined solely by the Director, of all services and activities set forth in 
this Agreement, City agrees to pay Consultant fifty six thousand dollars ($56,000.00) as 
total compensation to be paid as follows: 

4.1.1 Upon completion of 4 training days provided to up to 25 Metro 
Health Program Managers and Supervisors, City will pay 
Consultant thirty five thousand dollars ($35,000.00). 

4.1.2 Upon completion of 4 additional training days provided to up to 
15 Metro Health Program Managers and Supervisors City will 
pay Consultant twenty one thousand dollars ($21,000.00). 

ARTICLE III 
TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

3.01 All other terms, conditions, covenants and provisions of the Agreement are 
hereby continued and shall remain in effect in their original form, except for the provisions 
modified by this Amendment. 

J. Steven Henry 
Contract Analyst 

S-/,1Sj2t21 r 

CITY OF SAN ANTONIO: 

Thomas Schlenker, M.D. M.P.H. 
Director 

Date: -------------------
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

City Attorney 


